
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Wednesday, 22 February 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL on THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 at 10.00 AM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 

C Ball, A Dale, W Daley (Chair), R Dodd (Vice-Chair), C Dunbar, S Fairless-Aitken, 
M Richardson, M Swinburn, T Thorne and A Watson 

Co-opted Members: A Hodgson, L Houghton, D Lennox, P Rickeard and J Sanderson 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 March 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting held on Thursday 2 February 2023, as circulated, to be agreed as 
a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and
[...]
ittee.  
  
 

(Pages 7 
- 16) 

 
5.   CABINET REPORT - ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT 2021/22 

 
The annual report details the Education and Skills performance for 
Northumberland in the 2021/22 academic year and informs Members of the 
detailed work supporting schools undertaken by the Education and Skills 
team along with wider services. Comments made by this Committee will be 
reported to Cabinet when they consider the report on Tuesday 14 March 
2023. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 42) 

 
6.   PERFORMANCE & FINANCE REPORT (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 

 
The report requests Members to consider current performance and the 
budgetary position as at December 2022 for services within the 
Committee’s terms of reference. 
 

(Pages 
43 - 56) 

 
7.   SAFEGUARDING ACTIVITY TRENDS AND BENCHMARKING REPORT 

 
The report provides an analysis of trends within social work activity in 
responding to safeguarding concerns regarding Northumberland’s children 
and young people; highlighting key indicators of performance, with 
comparisons to national and regional variations. 
 

(Pages 
57 - 70) 

 
8.   FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 
2022/23 
 
Members are asked to review and note the Family and Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Monitoring 
Report. 
  
 

(Pages 
71 - 82) 

 
9.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should, by reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of 
urgency 
 

 



 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest 
[...]


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

R Dodd (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
S Fairless-Aitken M Richardson 
M Swinburn A Watson 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

G Renner-Thompson  
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
S Aviston Head of School Organisation and Resources 
M Connor Head of Service, Children's Social Care 
A Kingham Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
L Pyle Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Co-

ordinator 
G Reiter Joint Interim Director of Children's Services 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 
J Walker Head of Virtual School 
S Wintringham Principal Education Welfare Officer 
 
There was 1 member of the press and public present. 
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillors W Daley, C Dunbar and Mr A 
Hodgson.  
  
 

65 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
The Chair commenced the meeting by reflecting on the tragic events that took 
place in Hexham on Friday 27 January when Holly Newton suffered fatal injuries 
following an incident in the town centre and a teenage boy also suffered serious 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023  2 

injuries.  The incident had come as a complete shock to our community and 
thoughts were with the families and friends of all those touched by this.  An 
extract of a statement which had been issued by Holly’s family paying tribute to 
her was also read out.  The Council had been working closely with Northumbria 
Police and other organisations to provide all the help it could and wellbeing 
support currently being provided for both staff and students at Queen Elizabeth 
High School would continue to ensure that all were fully supported during this 
upsetting time.  Members were reminded that as there was an active ongoing 
police investigation there should be no further comment or discussion on this 
during the meeting. 
 

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 5 January 2023 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair with the following amendment noted: 
  
Page 6 – the membership of the SEND Review Task and Finish Group should 
read Councillor M Swinburn and not M Swinbank. 
  
Clarification would be sought on the timescale for revision of the Northumberland 
Local Plan.  
  
 

67 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

68 CABINET REPORT - SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR THE 
2024/2025 ACADEMIC YEAR 
 
S Aviston, Head of School Organisation and Resources provided an introduction 
to the Cabinet report which advised of the outcomes of the consultation on school 
admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools for the 
2024/25 academic year.   
  
It was clarified that suspected fraudulent applications would be initially 
investigated by the Admissions Team then passed to the Fraud Team if found 
necessary, however those numbers were low.  The change to the catchment 
areas for Broomhill First School and Felton Primary School was a minor 
amendment and those involved had been consulted.  A full scale consultation for 
all catchment areas was undertaken every seven years.  A sibling link formed part 
of the application criteria and there was no plan to move this further up the list at 
the current time.  There was an appeals process in which an independent panel 
would listen to any concerns from parents whose child had been refused a place 
at their chosen school with the panel making the final decision.   
  
Due to the reducing birth rate there was an ongoing process to reduce the 
number of planned admissions to schools, however there were no school 
closures proposed at the current time. 

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023  3 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet be advised that this Committee supported the 
recommendations in the report. 
  
 

69 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2022 
 
An introduction to the report was provided by J Walker, Virtual School 
Headteacher, with Councillor Renner-Thompson, Portfolio Holder, specifically 
highlighting the work being undertaken in relation to employability opportunities 
for looked after children and care leavers which supported the Council’s priority of 
providing employment opportunities for local people.  
  
In relation to persistent absences Members were advised that numbers were 
higher across all groups at the current time, but it was a particular problem for a 
group of school aged looked after children who had difficulty engaging in school 
for a number of reasons.  The numbers had increased as schools struggled to 
deal with the diverse needs of all children, with the complex needs of some 
looked after children not able to be met in mainstream education, and  alternative 
provision required to be found.  The Education Committee had just commissioned 
a review into persistent absences across the Country and it was hoped that this 
would include those of looked after children.  Additional support for looked after 
children was also provided by the Education Welfare Team and it was known that 
persistent absentees were safe when not in school. 
  
Members requested additional information and feedback be provided on the 
headline content of the report and this would be taken on board for next year’s 
report.  It was clarified that the School Improvement Plan which was available on 
line provided full details of what the improvement priorities were and how these 
would be achieved. 
  
In terms of looked after children with SEND or EHCPs, Northumberland always 
had a lower than national figure however numbers were rising and due to Covid 
and the lack of professional contact with children during that time, early 
identification of needs had been impacted with some catch up now being 
required.   It was confirmed that work was undertaken with pre-school children 
and all looked after children were in the early years passport system so that all 
information was known and support systems in place for each child starting 
school.  It was known that some did not engage in pre-school provision, however 
the service worked with foster carers etc to ensure that a child was school ready 
and was proactive in trying to close the gap. 
  
In respect of absence trends nationally, no data had been provided as there had 
been no figures for the last three years.  This information had been included in 
previous reports and would be included in the future.  Through the National 
Association of Virtual School Headteachers regular meetings were held and good 
practice shared, the Association also had good links with Ofsted.  
  
RESOLVED that the educational achievements of Northumberland’s looked after 
children and care leavers and ongoing challenges caused by the disruption to 
education during the pandemic be noted.   
  

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 February 2023  4 

A Kingham left the meeting at this point and the Chair and Committee offered 
their congratulations on her appointment as the permanent Executive Director for 
Children, Young People and Education.   
  
 

70 CHILDREN NOT IN SCHOOL 
 
An introduction to the report was provided by J Walker, Virtual School 
Headteacher who advised that whi
[...]
 work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.  The Scrutiny Officer advised that 
Northumberland College would be attending in March and in April the School 
Transport Review report would be presented. 
  
Councillor Fairless-Aitken asked if a report could be provided on the procedures 
and policy for children accessing counselling and support services.   
Councillor Swinburn questioned when the report on school uniforms which was on 
the items to be listed would be put before the Committee and was advised that 
this would be raised with S Aviston and A Kingham. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 6



Forward Plan 
 

 

   1 

FORTHCOMING CABINET DECISIONS FEBRUARY TO MAY 2023 
 

DECISION PROPOSED SCRUTINY DATE CABINET DATE 
 

   

30 Year Business Plan for the Housing Revenue Account 
The report presents to Cabinet the 30 year Business plan for 
the Housing Revenue Account. 
(R. Wearmouth/A. Elsdon – 01670 622168) 
 

CSEG OSC 
13 February 2023 

14 February 2023 

Alternative Provision to Support Children Permanently 
Excluded from School 
The report seeks permission from Cabinet to undertake a 
tender process to support the provision of Alternative 
Education for children of statutory school age. This is a 
statutory service which is demand led meaning that the 
Council must provide full time schooling for permanently 
excluded pupils from the 6th school day. The request is 
necessary due to the approaching expiry of an existing tender 
and a likely change in emphasis by the Department for 
Education in respect of regulation which may have an impact 
upon levels of expenditure. 
(G. Renner Thompson/S. Aviston - (01670) 622281) 
 

FACS OSC  
2 Feb 2023 

14 February 2023 

Berwick Theatre Revised Outline Business Case 
The report 
[...]
76 851270) 
 

 11 April 2023 

   

Financial Performance 2022-23 – Position at the end of 
March 2023 (Provisional Outturn) 
The report will provide Cabinet with the revenue and capital 
financial performance 
against budget as at 31 March 2023 (provisional outturn) 
(R. Wearmouth/K. Harvey - 01670 624783) 
 

N/A 9 May 2023 

Outcomes of Phase 2 Consultation about Education in 
Berwick Partnership 
This report sets out the feedback received from stakeholders 
arising from Phase 2 of informal consultation with 
stakeholders in the Berwick Partnership area and other 
relevant parties on the possible models of school 
organisation within both the current 3-tier system and within a 
2-tier (primary/secondary) system. 
(G. Renner Thompson/S. Aviston - (01670) 622281) 

TBC 9 May 2023 

P
age 14



 

 

Leisure Programme Update 
To update Cabinet with progress on the Leisure programme 
(J. Watson/M. Donnelly 07517 553463) 

TBC 12 December 2023 

   

Leisure Programme Update 
To update Cabinet with progress on the Leisure programme 
(J. Watson/M. Donnelly 07517 553463) 

TBC 9 April 2024 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  / 
CABINET 

2ND MARCH 2023 / 14TH MARCH 2023 

 

Annual Education Report 2021/2022 

Report of Cabinet Member: Guy Renner Thompson, Lead Member for Children’s Services 

Joint Interim Director of Children’s Services, Audrey Kingham

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The annual report for Members details the Education and Skills performance for 
Northumberland in the 2021/22 academic year and informs Members of the detailed work  
supporting Schools and Skills undertaken by the Education and Skills team along with 
wider services. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1) Note the education achievements of our children, young people and residents 

across Northumberland in 2021/22 and the ongoing challenges as a legacy from the 
pandemic. 

 
2) Agree tha
[...]
on Health Care Plan 

EHE Elective Home Education 

EYFS Early Years Foundation Stage 

EOTAS Education Other than at School 

ESFA Education and Skills Funding Agency 

ESOL English as a Second Language 

FTE Fixed Term Exclusions or Suspensions 

H&S Health and Safety 

HINT High Incidence Needs Team 

HR Human Resources 

JETS Job Entry Targeted Support 

LINT Low Incidence Needs Team 

NCC Northumberland County Council 

M&E Mechanical and Electrical 

NCASP Northumberland Children’s and Adult’s Safeguarding Partnership 

NEET Not in Employment, Education or Training 

NFF National Funding Formula 

NHCT Northumbria Health Care Trust 

NIES Northumberland Inclusive Education Service 

NSPCC National Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Children 

OBC Outline Business Case 

PA Persistent Absence 

PEX Permanent Exclusion 

PRU Pupil Referral Unit 

PSHE Personal, social, health and economic 

PVI Private, Voluntary or Independent 

SATs Standard Assessment Tests 

SEMH Social, Emotional and Mental Health 

SENCo Special Education Needs Coordinator 

SEN Special Education Needs 

SEND Special Education Needs and Disabilities 

SLA Service Level Agreement 

SLTG School Led Tutoring Grant 

STAN Supporting Transitions Across Northumberland 

 

Page 42



 

1 
 

 

 

FAMILIES AND CHILDREN’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2ND MARCH 2023 

  

PERFORMANCE & FINANCE REPORT (CHILDREN’S SERVICES) 

Report of Councillor Guy Renner-Thompson, Lead Member for Children’s Services 

Audrey Kingham, Executive Director of Children, Young People and Education 

   

1. Purpose of report 

To consider current performance and the budgetary position as at December 2022 for 

services within the Committee’s terms of reference. 

 

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the current performance, how it compares 

to benchmarks, and identifies any areas for further scrutiny. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Plan  

This report relates to the Living, Learning an
[...]
permanent exclusions from primary schools 
in academic year * 

0 vs 1 0 vs 0 0 vs 0 
Not 

Applicable 

9 % getting their 1st choice of secondary school 97.2 vs 98.4 97.2 vs 97.6 97.2 vs 95.0 97.2 vs 83.3 

10 
Number of permanent exclusions from secondary 
schools in academic year * 39 vs 39 39 vs 27 39 vs 29 

Not 
Applicable 

11 
% permanently excluded pupils receiving full-time 
education by 6th day following PEX * 

66.7 vs 77.5 66.7 vs 92.6 66.7 vs 95.0 
Not 

Applicable 

12 KS4 - average Attainment 8 score 46.6 vs 44.4 N.A. 46.6 vs 44.7 46.6 vs 48.8 

13 KS4 - average Progress 8 score -0.23 vs –0.17 N.A. -0.23 vs –0.15 -0.23 vs -0.03 

14 % of 16-17 year olds NEET and Not Known 5.5 vs 5.4 5.5 vs 6.0 5.5 vs 5.9 5.5 vs 6.0 

15 
% of pupils in secondary schools judged by Ofsted to be 
good or outstanding 78.2 vs 66.5 78.2 vs 69.0 78.2 vs 75 78.2 vs 82 

16 
% of new Education Health and Care Plans completed 
within time scale 

51 vs 50 51 vs 47 51 vs 70 51 vs 58 

17 
% of Schools taking effective actions following a less 
than good Ofsted judgement * 

N.A. N.A. 100 vs 100 
Not 

Applicable 

 

P
age 56



 

 
FAMILIES AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
2ND MARCH 2023 

 

Safeguarding Activity Trends and Benchmarking Report 

Report of Cabinet Member: Guy Renner-Thompson, Lead Member for Children’s Services 

Joint Interim Director of Children's Services, Graham Reiter and Audrey Kingham 

 

Purpose of report 

To provide analysis of trends within social work activity in responding to safeguarding 
concerns regarding Northumberland’s children and young people; highlighting key 
indicators of performance, with comparisons to national and regional variations. 

 
Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
1) Identify any issues for further scrutiny. 

 
Link to Corporate Plan  

This report is relevant to the ‘Living and Learning’ priority included in the Corporate Plan 
2021-2024 and the inequalities priority as 
[...]
reported to 
Family and Children’s Service Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

 

Task and Finish Group meeting dates to be 
confirmed 

28 2 February 
2023  

School Admission 
Arrangements for 
Community and 
Voluntary 
Controlled 
Schools for 
2024/2025 
Academic Year 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet be advised that this 
Committee supported the recommendations in 
the report.  
  
 

At its meeting on 14 February, Cabinet 
considered the Committee’s comments.  
 

P
age 81



17 February 2023 - CA 

29 2 February 
2023 

Virtual School 
Headteacher 
Annual Report 
2021-2022 
 

  

30 2 February 
2023 

Children who are 
Electively Home 
Educated 
(Summary and 
Guidance) 

  

31 2 February 
2023 

Social Work 
Workforce and 
Recruitment and 
Retention   

  

 

P
age 82


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	4 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
	5 CABINET REPORT - ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT 2021/22
	6 PERFORMANCE & FINANCE REPORT (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)
	7 SAFEGUARDING ACTIVITY TRENDS AND BENCHMARKING REPORT
	8 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23





Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Council Chamber - County Hall on Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

C Ball A Dale 
R Dodd C Dunbar 
S Fairless-Aitken M Richardson 
M Swinburn T Thorne 
A Watson  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson D Lennox 
P Rickeard  

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
A Hartwell Senior Manager - Performance and Systems 

Support 
A Kingham Executive Director - Children, Young People 

and Education 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
G Reiter Service Director - Children's Social Care 
B Smeaton Children's Improvement and Development 

Manager 
D Street Deputy Director of Education 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

G Renner-Thompson Cabinet Member 
 

 
1 Member of the press and public was present. 
 
 
 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023  2 

74 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Meeting held on Thursday 2 February 2023 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair with the following amendment noted: 
  
D Lennox, P Rickeard and J Sanderson were in attendance.  
  
  

75 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
  

76 CABINET REPORT - ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT 2021/22 
 
The annual report detailed the Education and Skills performance for 
Northumberland in the 2021/22 academic year and informed of the detailed work 
supporting schools and skills undertaken by the Education and Skills team along 
with wider services.  A detailed introduction and presentation was provided by A 
Kingham, Executive Director – Children, Young People and Education. Councillor 
Renner-Thompson, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services was in attendance 
and commended the report to the Committee. 
  
Members welcomed the report and in response asked a number of questions. In 
relation to the increased number of fixed term exclusions the Committee was 
advised that this was due in part to an increase in the number of pupils with 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) and a covid legacy of more challenging 
behaviour.  A great deal of work was being undertaken by various services 
engaging with schools and headteachers along with pupils and their families to 
get pupils back into education quickly and provide the help required in order to 
achieve this.    
  
Information on the number of families who had benefitted from the use of the 
HUGGG voucher scheme would be provided outside of the meeting along with 
information on the range of grades for ‘A’ Level students.  
  
It was clarified that the lower than national average performance due to Covid at 
KS2 was across the whole of the North East and not just within Northumberland.  
The legacy of missing two years of schooling due to Covid could clearing be seen 
in the stats at KS2.  Collectively the region was doing a lot of work together and in 
particular the excellent Early Years Passport Scheme which had been developed 
in Northumberland was being shared with North Tyneside and Newcastle and 
with the creation of the North East Mayoral Combined Authority (NEMCA) it was 
hoped that this would provide additional funding for education which could be 
used to drive improvements similar to those which had been achieved in London.  
The Blyth Welding & Fabrication Training Centre would be the blue print to deliver 
this type of training across the County enabling young people to access skills 
training and jobs closer to home.   In relation to young people accessing 
alternative educational provision, it was clarified that the challenges were the 
sufficiency of places and finding provision in the locality of the young person.   
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023  3 

A Kingham and D Street were to meet with Headteachers the following week in 
relation to exclusions and it was hoped that the new inclusion dashboard would 
be owned and understood assisting in increasing the rate of change in bringing 
down the level of exclusions.  As there were increasing numbers of learners with 
EHCP it was probable that there was a corresponding increase in fixed term 
exclusions for that cohort of pupils.  When it was flagged that a disadvantaged 
pupil had received a fixed term exclusion then additional resources and support 
could be provided to meet the needs of the pupil therefore preventing repeat 
occurrences with schools being encouraged to come forward to ask for 
assistance for pupils before it got to the stage of considering an exclusion. 
  
P Rickeard stated that the report made good reading especially when compared 
to North Tyneside and Newcastle, and a suggestion was put forward that 
additional information be provided to the Committee on the activity undertaken to 
support inequality and recovery etc rather than just the results being reported.  He 
commented that there was a lot of good work going on in Northumberland which 
he had observed in the many schools he visited.   The Chair agreed that this 
should be a substantive item for a future agenda and A Kingham recommended 
that the report should be across services to bring together the inequalities and 
show referrals etc including the work undertaken by the Fire and Rescue Service.  
It was further highlighted that the closer working relationship recently between 
officers had been observed to result in a more joined up approach between social 
care, education and other services.   
  
There were 9 skill sites around the County which were about teaching skills, 
knowledge and behaviours to ensure young people were work ready.  Schools no 
longer had a duty to provide work placements, however they did have a statutory 
duty to provide careers guidance and all secondary schools had specialists 
working closely with the schools to provide this. Closer working relationships were 
also being built with industries in the County.  All skills providers had a student 
support fund as part of their funding grant and it should be made really clear to 
any post 16 student in any setting that there was access to funding to provide for 
any travel expenses or work clothing or equipment required and if it was related to 
health and safety this should be provided. 
  
In relation to school staff infrastructure, the roles of staff within schools were 
changing to be more supportive and a different focus with more support staff.  
Staff from the Early Years team within the Council were based in schools working 
alongside school staff with social workers also part of the partnership working and 
these changes would continue to develop.   The biggest influence on academic 
outcomes was the leadership and culture within a setting and evidence within 
schools which demonstrated improvement all pointed to a change in the 
leadership, possibly at multiple levels.  This also included changes in curriculum 
being delivered to learners, reasonable adjustments put in place to meet 
individual needs so that barriers to learning were overcome, including health and 
social care staff all working together to improve outcomes going forwards.  The 
poorer results in the North East, not just Northumberland in relation to KS2 and 
Progress 8 had stood out against the rest of the Country last year. It was known 
which areas needed to improve and School Action Plans developed to address 
these. Individual schools tracked the progress of pupils and analysis provided 
with the School Improvement Team involved in the majority, but not all schools. 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023  4 

In relation to the differing roles within schools, Members wished to have 
assurance that this was not just smoke and mirrors and that meaningful support 
was being provided for pupils and it would not just be a change of a title. 
  
The Chair highlighted the recommendations contained in the report for Cabinet 
and in light of the concerns expressed by Members about the impact of the 
financial disparity between schools in London and schools in the North East on 
key stage 2 and Progress 8, requested Members to agree to include a further 
recommendation from this Committee in relation to this.  As a result, the 
Committee 
  
RESOLVED to advise the Cabinet they supported the recommendations as 
outlined in the report with the addition of a 4th recommendation. The Committee 
requests Cabinet to:  
  
Work with the North East Combined Authority to develop an Education 
Challenge and seek additional investment and funding to target regional 
educational challenges. 
  
  

77 PERFORMANCE & FINANCE REPORT (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 
An introduction to the report which provided details of the current performance 
and budgetary position as at December 2022 for services within the Committee’s 
remit was provided by A Hartwell, Senior Manager - Performance and Systems 
Support.   
  
In response to questions from Members it was stated that the Ofsted framework 
was becoming quicker with a direct effort for legacy outstanding schools to be 
reinspected.  In the intervening time when Officers were aware that there had 
been a significant time lapse for an Ofsted reinspection, they then relied upon 
other data and referred to school improvement reports or information gathered by 
working with schools.  Following this, if there was any indication that the school 
was travelling in the wrong direction then support would be offered.  Ofsted had 
stated that no school should be beyond a 5 year reinspection and inspections 
would be brought forward if concerns were raised.  Meetings were held termly 
between the Council and Ofsted.  Ofsted visits to schools would be announced by 
a pre-preparation phone call between 12.00 pm – 1.00 pm the day before a visit 
and a conversation held at 2.00 pm that day between the Inspector and the 
School.  Five days’ notice was provided by Ofsted to local authorities for a 
Children’s Social Care inspection with a lot of information requested to be 
provided prior to the visit.  Focussed visits were also undertaken between full 
inspections. 
  
The use of diagnostic software was being explored in relation to the provision of 
EHCPs and a Green Paper was exploring the use of a national digital system 
which would greatly assist in the time taken to provide EHCP, however the 
biggest challenge at the current time was the availability of Educational 
Psychologists to undertake the statutory review required as part of the process. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 2 March 2023  5 

  
78 SAFEGUARDING ACTIVITY TRENDS AND BENCHMARKING REPORT 

 
The purpose of the report was to provide an analysis of trends within social work 
activity in responding to safeguarding concerns regarding Northumberland’s 
children and young people.  An introduction to the report was provided by B 
Smeaton, Children's Improvement and Development Manager.   
  
In response to questions from Members it was stated that contact was usually 
made with care leavers at least every 3 months and this was usually in the form of 
a visit with staff or telephone call, and workers were very tenacious in maintaining 
contact to check the wellbeing of the young people leaving care.   With regards to 
social care activity data, it could be extracted in different ways such as 
geographical area, educational establishment etc depending on what was being 
looked at. 
  
It was clarified that work was being undertaken in conjunction with the Health 
Service in relation to improving the numbers of looked after children accessing 
dental services, however no private treatment had been provided as it had always 
been possible to secure checks through contacts with NHS Dentists.  
  
The Chair reminded Members of the invitation to attend the Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Meeting on Tuesday 14 March for the Director of Public 
Health report at 2.00 pm advising that the first item on the agenda was an update 
from NHS England on dentistry provision which would start at 1.00 pm.  
  
Confirmation was provided that the health of looked after children was very 
important and detailed breakdowns of the findings and trends of the health checks 
undertaken were provided to the Corporate Parenting Group who would take 
action to address any health issues identified.  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
  

79 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any issues which 
Members wished to bring to the Committee should be raised with the Chair or the 
Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.   The work programme for 2023/24 would be 
provided at the next meeting. 
  
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  
 
 
 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


